Unofficial Copy L2 1996 Regular Session 6lr1769

.....

By: Delegate Edwards

Introduced and read first time: January 29, 1996 Assigned to: Commerce and Government Matters

\_\_\_\_\_

## A BILL ENTITLED

- 1 AN ACT concerning
- 2 Garrett County Women's Commission County Funding
- 3 FOR the purpose of clarifying the authority of the County Commissionersof Garrett
- 4 County to provide funding to the Garrett County Women's Commission.
- 5 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
- 6 The Public Local Laws of Garrett County
- 7 Section 20-16.1
- 8 Article 12 Public Local Laws of Maryland
- 9 (1985 Edition and September 1995 Supplement, as amended)
- 10 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
- 11 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
- 12 Article 12 Garrett County
- 13 20-16.1.
- 14 A. The County Commissioners may establish by ordinance or resolutiona Garrett
- 15 County Women's Commission.
- 16 B. The County Commissioners may take any additional action concerning the
- 17 administration and operation of the Women's Commission that the County
- 18 Commissioners consider appropriate.
- 19 C. THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MAY PROVIDE COUNTY FUNDING TO THE
- 20 WOMEN'S COMMISSION, SUBJECT TO ANY TERMS OR RESTRICTIONS THAT THE
- 21 COUNTY COMMISSIONERS CONSIDER APPROPRIATE.
- 22 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect
- 23 July 1, 1996.